
 

Third Amendment to Agreement for Professional Engineer Services 
Mobility Bond Program – Project No. 17211 

Page 1 of 3 

STATE OF TEXAS  § 
    § 
COUNTY OF FORT BEND § 

THIRD AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT FOR 
PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING SERVICES 

 THIS THIRD AMENDMENT, is made and entered into by and between Fort Bend 
County (hereinafter “County”), a body corporate and politic under the laws of the State 
of Texas, and RPS Infrastructure, Inc., (hereinafter “Consultant”), a company authorized 
to conduct business in the State of Texas. 

 WHEREAS, the parties executed and accepted that certain Agreement for 
Professional Engineering Services on May 3, 2022, (hereinafter “Agreement”) pursuant to 
SOQ 14-025; and the Amendment to Agreement for Professional Engineering Services on 
February 28, 2023 (hereinafter “First Amendment”); and the Second Amendment to 
Agreement for Professional Engineering Services (hereinafter “Second Amendment”) on 
June 13, 2023, and both the Agreement, the First Amendment, and the Second 
Amendment are incorporated fully by reference as if set forth verbatim below; and 

 WHEREAS, the parties desire to amend the Agreement for additional professional 
engineering services to be provided and increase the total Maximum Compensation for 
such additional services.   

 NOW, THEREFORE, the parties do mutually agree as follows: 

1. County shall pay Consultant an additional Twenty-Five Thousand, Eight 
Hundred Twenty dollars and 00/100 ($25,820.00) for the additional 
professional engineering services as described in Consultant’s proposal 
dated September 1, 2023 attached hereto as Exhibit “A” and 
incorporated herein for all purposes.    

2. The Maximum Compensation payable to Consultant for Services 
rendered is hereby increased to an amount not to exceed Five Hundred 
Thirty-Eight Thousand, Six Hundred Seventy dollars and 88/100 
($538,670.88), authorized as follows: 

 $398,665.00 under the Agreement; and 
 $52,625.88 under the First Amendment;  
 $61,560.00 under this Second Amendment; and 
      $25,820.00 under this Third Amendment. 
 

3. In no case shall the amount paid by County for all Services under the 
Agreement, the First Amendment, this Second Amendment, and this 



 

Third Amendment to Agreement for Professional Engineer Services 
Mobility Bond Program – Project No. 17211 

Page 2 of 3 

Third Amendment exceed the Maximum Compensation without 
further written agreement executed by the parties. 

4. BY ACCEPTANCE OF AGREEMENT, CONSULTANT ACKNOWLEDGES 
THAT THE COUNTY IS OPPOSED TO HUMAN TRAFFICKING AND THAT 
NO COUNTY FUNDS WILL BE USED IN SUPPORT OF SERVICES OR 
ACTIVITIES THAT VIOLATE HUMAN TRAFFICKING LAWS. 

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the Agreement, the First 
Amendment, and Second Amendment shall remain unchanged. 

 

 

 

(Execution Page Follows) 

 

 

 

(Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Third Amendment to Agreement for Professional Engineer Services 
Mobility Bond Program – Project No. 17211 

Page 3 of 3 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have signed or have caused their 
respective names to be signed to multiple counterparts to be effective on the date signed 
by the final party. 

FORT BEND COUNTY RPS INFRASTRUCTURE, INC 

____________________________ ________________________________ 
KP George, County Judge Authorized Agent – Signature  

________________________ ____________________________ 

Date  Authorized Agent – Printed Name 

ATTEST: _____________________________ 

Title 

_________________________ _____________________________ 
Laura Richard, County Clerk  Date 

APPROVED: 

______________________________  
J. Stacy Slawinski, P.E., County Engineer

AUDITOR’S CERTIFICATE 

I hereby certify that funds are available in the amount of $_______________ to 
accomplish and pay the obligation of Fort Bend County under this contract. 

____________________________________ 
Robert Ed Sturdivant, County Auditor 

Exhibit A: Consultant’s proposal dated September 1, 2023 

I:\AGREEMENTS\2024 Agreements\Engineering\RPS Infrastructure, Inc. (22-Eng-100884-A3)\Amend 3 - Pro Eng Svcs.RPS.docx.1/11/2024. aw

Lynn Pipkin, P.E.

Transport Leader, Houston

January 19, 2024



 

EXHIBIT A 
 



 . 

rpsgroup.com Page 1 

Our ref:  008169 

Date: September 1, 2023 

Mr. Stacy Slawinski, PE 

Fort Bend County Engineering 

301 Jackson Street 

Richmond, Texas 77469 

ATTN:   Mr. Ike Akinwande, PE 

Subject:  17211 Belknap Road (PO #212779) Amendment #3 - Proposal for an Overhead 

Electric Line Sag Survey on Belknap Road in Fort Bend County, Texas 

Dear Mr. Ike Akinwande, 

We appreciate the opportunity to work with the County for engineering services for 17211 Belknap Road. As 

requested, this is a surveying services proposal for an overhead electric line sag survey as shown in the 

attached Exhibit A.  

We propose adding $25,820.00 appended to our Belknap Road contract. We anticipate the breakdown of 

additional tasks effort as described in the exhibit attached to this letter proposal. 

RPS appreciates the opportunity to prepare this proposal for Fort Bend County Engineering and hopes that it 

meets with your approval. If you have any questions concerning this proposal, please feel free to contact me 

directly. RPS looks forward to a successful project delivery. 

Yours sincerely, 

for RPS Infrastructure, Inc. 

Lynn Pipkin, PE 
Houston Office and Transportation Leader 
Lynn.Pipkin@rpsgroup.com  
+1 (281) 583 7257

575 N. Dairy Ashford 

Suite 700 

Houston, Texas 77079 

T  +1 281 589 7257 



Price Summary / Totals

Task Pricing Totals 25,820 

Bill Rate > 280.00 250.00 230.00 190.00 190.00 165.00 125.00 125.00 Specify Add'l Fees on Setup 0

 Technology Use Fee

Proj Area > 25,820

Submitted to: Fort Bend County (Attn: Ike Akinwande)

Contract Type: T&M

Project Phases / Tasks From Thru Months 140                1                  -                  42               8                  16               -                  -                  73               0.00% 23,625             2,195                -                        -                        -                        25,820                   
1                  2                  3                  4                  5                  6                  7                  8                  

09 Re-Design on CNP Easement 10/01/23 05/01/24 6.9 16 137 85                     1               -                23             8               -                -                53             13,715                13,715                       

10 Agreement coordination with CNP 10/01/23 05/01/24 6.9 16 137 55                     -                19             8               8               -                -                20             9,910                  9,910                         

11 Electric Line Survey (MBCO) 10/01/23 05/01/24 6.9 16 137 -                        -                -                -                2,195                  2,195                         

Totals 10/01/23 05/01/24 6.9 140                1                 -                  42               8                 16               -                  -                  73               0.00% 23,625             2,195               -                        -                        -                        25,820                   

Task Pricing 

TotalsSchedule

W
o

rk
 D

a
y
s 

O
ff

W
o

rk
 D

a
y
s Total 

Labor Hrs Subs Travel Mat'ls & Equip ODCs
Labor 

Rate Esc. LaborS
r 

P
M

 (
G

a
b

ri
e

l 

O
d

re
m

a
n

)

P
M

 (
C

o
d

y
 B

a
th

e
)

P
M

 (
R

o
n

a
ld

 T
h

o
m

a
s)

S
r 

E
n

g
 (

R
a

u
l 
F

u
n

g
)

E
IT

 (
N

e
y
ra

 L
in

a
re

s)

E
IT

 (
Y

v
o

n
n

e
 Y

o
u

n
is

)

Program Management Total Price

Pricing by Resource

P
ri

n
ci

p
a

l 
(L

y
n

n
 P

ip
k

in
)

T
e

a
m

 L
e

a
d

e
r 

(B
a

ss
e

m
 

T
a

lj
e

)

8 Resource

17211 Belknap Rd

Price Proposal
Labor Plan

Tetra Tech - Confidential and Proprietary Page 1 of 1 Printed 9/1/2023



PROPOSAL FOR LAND SURVEYING SERVICES 

July 25, 2023 

Gabriel Odreman, P.E., PMP 
RPS North America 
575 North Dairy Ashford, Suite 700 
Houston, TX 77079 

Ref:  Request for an overhead electric line sag survey on Belknap Rd. in Fort Bend County, 
Texas. 

Dear Mr. Odreman: 

MBCO is pleased to submit this proposal for professional surveying services for the scope 
provided in an email on July 20, 2023, which will consist of locating overhead electric lines to 
show the height and sag in an area shown on shown in Exhibit “A” below. 

CONTROL 
• MBCO will tie into existing project control.

OVERHEAD ELECTRIC LINE SAG SURVEY  
MBCO will perform a survey of the overhead electric lines at the CenterPoint easement crossing 
on Belknap Rd. and as shown on Exhibit “A”. 

• MBCO will locate the lowest transmission line crossing Belknap Rd. Elevations will be

taken at the towers, center of road, and the center sag point.

• MBCO will survey the location of the CenterPoint Transmission towers, Natural ground at

each tower, and a spot elevation at the sag location and centerline of Belknap Rd.

• Field notes will be taken noting the ambient temperature at the time of survey.

• MBCO will locate the lowest electric lines on the distribution poles and sag that cross

Belknap Rd. in two locations just north of the CenterPoint easement.

• MBCO will locate the four power poles associated with the electric lines, a natural ground

at each poles location, a spot elevation at the sag location and centerline of Belnap Rd.

• The survey information will be provided in a stand-alone CAD drawing that is referenced

to original project control.

• The original survey will not be updated with this new information. Ther information will

be referenced to original project control so it can be referenced to the original survey and

design if necessary.



MBCO Engineering + Surveying P|2 

DELIVERABLES: 

• Civil 3D CAD file of the collected data.

• Point File in the standard ASCII (P,N,E,Z,D) format.

SCHEDULE:  
MBCO will complete the above-described scope of services within ten (10) business days from 
receiving the signed Notice to Proceed. 

COMPENSATION:  
Belknap Road survey $ 2,195.00 

The above-mentioned Surveying Services is a Lump Sum Fee, which will be billed at project 
completion or percent completion at the end of every month for the duration of the project, to 
be paid in full within 30 days of invoice date. 

This cost proposal is valid for 30 days from the date of the proposal and may be re-evaluated 
after such time to account for any changes with the project scope, environmental factors 
and/or the general rate schedule. If this proposal is acceptable, please sign and return a copy. If 
you have any questions, you may reach me at Marion.Clark@mbcoengineering.com. 

Thank you for the opportunity and we appreciate doing business with you. 

 Sincerely, 

 Marion Clark, RPLS 

 Vice President, Survey 



 

MBCO Engineering + Surveying P|3 

 
 

Exhibit “A” 
Yellow = Distribution power lines  
Green = Transmission Power lines  

Purple = Towers 

 




